other financial instruments will generally be measured at cost or amortized cost.  Unrealized gains and
losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in the Statement of Remeasurement Gains and
Losses.

PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) establishes the accounting and reporting requirements for
legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets controlled by a government or
government organization.  A liability for a retirement obligation can apply to tangible capital assets
either in productive use or no longer in productive use.  No asset retirement obligations have been
identified by the Municipality, and as a result, the adoption of this standard had no impact on the
consolidated financial statements.

As a result of applying the new standards, the remeasurement gains and losses of South River Power
Generation Corporation have been removed from the Consolidated Statement of Operations to the new
Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses.  December 31, 2022 figures, presented for
comparative purposes, have been restated as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND
 ACCUMULATED OPERATING SURPLUS

 Total revenue  4,206,777   (89,088)   4,117,689
 Accumulated operating surplus, beginning of year  10,466,718   141,401   10,608,119
 Accumulated operating surplus, end of year  11,672,727   52,313   11,725,040

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET
 FINANCIAL ASSETS

 Annual operating surplus  1,206,009   (89,088)   1,116,921
 Unrealized gains (losses)  -   89,088   89,088

14
THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH RIVER
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2023

3.  CONTRIBUTIONS TO UNCONSOLIDATED JOINT BOARDS

Further to Note 1(a)(iii), the following contributions were made by the Municipality to these boards:

 2023 2022

District of Parry Sound Social Services Administration Board $ 32,221  $ 30,889
North Bay Parry Sound District Health Unit  34,131   33,093
District of Parry Sound (East) Home for the Aged  26,027   24,764

 $ 92,379  $ 88,746